Lin v. Dignity Health - Methodist Hospital of Sacramento et al Doc. 31

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
9 EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
10
11 | LEE-TZU LIN, Civ. No. S-14-0666 KJM CKD
12 Plaintiff,
13 V. ORDER
14 | DIGNITY HEALTH-METHODIST
15 HOSPITAL OF SACRAMENTO, et. al.,
16 Defendants.
17
18 On September 11, 2014, the court heard argument on defendants’ motion to
19 | recover attorneys’ fees andste under California Code of @l Procedure § 425.16(c). Gordor
20 | Egan appeared for plaintiff; Colin McGrath apphfor defendants. For the reasons below, the
21 | court GRANTS IN PART and DENIES IN PART the motion.
22 | I BACKGROUND
23 Plaintiff Lee-Tzu Lin filed a complat on March 12, 2014, alleging the following
24 | seven claims: (1) a violation of 42 U.S.C. § 198Ainst Methodist; (2)@olation of 42 U.S.C.
25 | 8 2000det seq(Title VI) against Metodist; (3) a violation o€alifornia Business and
26 | Professions Code 8§ 17200 agamstdefendants; (4) a violatn of California Business and
27 | Professions Code 8§ 16720 againktiafendants; (5) interfereneath the right to practice a
28 | profession against all defendani®) interference with prospgve economic advantage agains

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/caedce/2:2014cv00666/265527/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/caedce/2:2014cv00666/265527/31/
http://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

Methodist and Imperato; and (7) a violationGdlifornia Health and Safety Code § 1278.5
against Methodist and Iperato. ECF No. 1.

On May 2, 2014, defendants filed two noots: (1) a special motion to strike
plaintiff's state law claims based on Caliiea Code of Civil Proedure 8§ 425.16; and (2) a
motion to dismiss all of plaintiff's claims basen Federal Rule of GiMProcedure 12(b)(6).
ECF Nos. 8, 10. The court, on July 2014, granted both motions. ECF No. 21 at 16.

Defendants filed the instant motion on July 25, 2014, seeking $121,620.33 ir
attorneys’ fees and costECF No. 25 at 4. Plaintiff opposed the motion. ECF No. 26.
Defendants’ reply included a request for additidaas incurred since the filing of their motion
in the amount of $2,985.69. ECF No. 27 at 6.
. STANDARD

Federal courts look to seataw in determining motions for fees and costs with
respect to California’s anti-SLAPP lawSee Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. WornicR13 F. Supp. 2d
1220, 1221 (S.D. Cal. 2002) (applying state lawnwtion based on Cal. Civ. Proc. Code §
425.16(c));Minichino v. First Cal. RealtyC-11-5185 EMC, 2012 WL @401, at *2 (N.D. Cal.
Dec. 14, 2012) (applying state lamvweighing merits of motion for fees and costs under anti-
SLAPP statute). Under Californliaw, an award of attorneys2és to the prevailing party on a
special motion to strike is mdatory. Cal. Civ. Proc. Code425.16(c)Ketchum v. Mose24
Cal. 4th 1122, 1131 (2001) (stating that “any $IFAdefendant who brings a successful motig
to strike is entitled to mandatory attorney fees”).

The amount of such fees and costs must be reasoriRditertson v. Rodriguez,
36 Cal. App. 4th 347, 362 (1995). In determiningresonableness of feasd costs, the court
has broad discretiorSee Metabolife213 F. Supp. 2d at 1222. The court should consider “s
factors as the nature of the litigation, the comipyeof the issues, the experience and expertis
counsel and the amount of time involvedilkerson v. SullivarQ9 Cal. App. 4t443, 448
(2002) (citations omitted).

A reasonable fee under California’s aBtiAPP statute is calculated using the

lodestar approachSee Ketchun24 Cal. 4th at 1136. The lodestayure is “the number of hou
2

n

S




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

reasonably expended multiplied by the reasonable hourly rBteCM Group v. Drexler22 Cal.
4th 1084, 1094 (2000). This calculation may be stéj by the court based on factors includif
“the novelty and difficulty of tB questions involved” and “thskill displayed in presenting
them.” Ketchum24 Cal. 4th at 1132.

1. ANALYSIS

A. Reasonablé&lourly Rates

Defendants seek the following hourly afer their attorney and paralegals:

AttorneyBarry Landsberg $709.75

AttorneyDoreenShenfeld $599.25

AttorneyJoannaMcCallum $599.25

AttorneyColin McGrath $331.50

ParalegalaneCatz $256.00

ParalegaDscarVelasquez $114.75
ECF No. 25 at 9; Shenfeld Decl. 1 7-12, ECF Nd. Z¥fendants claim the rates charged by
their attorneys “are comparable to rates chéaigeother large and e$legshed law firms of
similar training, experience and expertis¢ha Los Angeles area.” ECF No. 25 at 10.
Defendants also assert that because the ratéseasame as those charged to their attorneys’
other clients, the rates are presumptivelgsonable, citing th@eventh Circuit casusman v.
Unisys Corp, 986 F.2d 1146, 1150 (1993). That case isappticable here, where California Ig
governs.

In determining a reasonable hourly retéodestar calcuteons, the relevant
community is generally the forum which the district court sitsScott v. Kelkris Assoc2;10-
CV-1654 WBS, 2012 WL 1131360, at *5 (E.D. Cal. M29, 2012) (finding the Eastern Distric
of California to be the relevant communitymotion pursuant to anti-SLAPP statutéd2)CM

Group 22 Cal. 4th at 1095 (“The reasonable hourly imtbat prevailing in the community for

! The hourly rates sought in the motion refldet amount invoiced tdefendants: the
attorneys’ standard hourly rates less a 18gmrdiscount. Shenfeld Decl. { 4, ECF No. 25.

3

=]

g

\W

—F




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

similar work.”). In the “unusuaircumstance that local counsglunavailable #&ial court may
consider out-of-town coumpss higher rates."Rey v. Madera Unified School Dis20Q3 Cal. App.
4th 1223, 1241 (2012) (citations omitted). The ussuch higher rates “requires a sufficient
showing that hiring localaunsel was impracticable fd. (citing Nichols v. City of Taft155 Cal.
App. 4th 1233, 1244 (2007)).

Defendants have provided no evidedeenonstrating that local counsel was
unavailable or unable to handle aeaf this nature. Accordinglthis court finds the relevant

community in the instant matter is the Sacramé@itsion of the Eastern Btrict of California.

It is therequestingparty’s burden to produce evidenttet its requested rates are

in line with those in the prevailing community for similar servicesnichino, 2012 WL
6554401, at *5 (in anti-SLAPP case, “burden islom fee applicant tproduce satisfactory
evidence ‘that the requested raaes in line with those prevailing in the community for similar
services by lawyers of reasonably comparable skill, experience, and reputation™)Baitmg.
Stenson465 U.S. 886, 895 n.11 (1984)).

Defendants have submitted the following evidence: Barry Landsberg is a he
industry litigation partner and hasacticed civil litigation for ovethirty years. Shenfeld Decl.,
17 & Ex. 4, ECF No. 25. Doreen Shenfeld haenty years of experience “representing
hospitals, medical staffs, medigabups and healthcare systemalhlevels in the peer review
process.”ld. 1 8 & Ex. 5. Joanna McCallum was admitted to the bar in 1996 and “has exte
experience handling appellate angkiness litigation mattersid. 9. She specializes in
healthcare law as wedls anti-SLAPP cases$d. & Ex. 6. Colin McGrath is a litigation associats
who was admitted to the bar in 20112. 110 & Ex. 7. Attached to Shenfeld’s declaration are
the bios of each attorney, listing representative matters as well as public&idass. 4-7.

Although defendants do not refer to Sacraimeates in their motion, in reply the
assert their rates are “comparable with otherelargtional firms with offices in Sacramento, su
as DLA Piper, Foley & Lardner, Greenberg Tiiguand Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe.” ECF
No. 27 at 5. But defendants provide declarations from attornegsthose firms to support the

claim. Rather, they rely on the National Ldaurnal’s 2013 Billing Survey of the United State
4

hlth

nsive

D

y
ch

=

S’




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

largest law firms (NLJ Survey). Shenfeld Ddek. 3, ECF No. 25. Defendants cite no cases|in
which the NLJ Survey was used as a basis ftardening reasonable hourly rates. The survey

does not separately list the houraites of the Sacramento officestloé firms defendants point to.

=)

It does not provide a sufficient basis for determgna reasonable hourly ratethis community.
Indeed, the hourly ratesf@adants seek significantBxceed prevailing market
rates in the Sacramentceearas found by other courtSee Crowe v. Goginerd;11-CV-3438
JAM DAD, 2014 WL 130488, at *4 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 201dport and recommendation
adopted2014 WL 1513277 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2018B60 per hour reasonable rate for lead
partner practicing nearly twengyears who frequently filed &#FSLAPP motions to strike; $225
reasonable rate for associate with five years’ experie@@)chat-Hargis v. Forest River, Inc.
2:11-CV-2737 KJM, 2013 WL 4828594, at *10 (E.Oal. Sept. 9, 2013) ($200 per hour
reasonable rate for junior associatk)e Hand Promotions, Inc. v. Albrigi2,11-CV-2260 WBS,
2013 WL 4094403, at *2 (E.D. Cal. Aug 13, 20183%0 per hour reasonable rate for attorney
with twenty years’ experienceroad. Music Inc. v. Antigua Cantina & Grill, LL@;12-CV-
1196 KJM, 2013 WL 2244641, at *2 (E.D. Cal. May, 2013) ($275 per hour reasonable rate for

attorney with twenty years’ experience in intellectual property matters).

Based on experience and expertise as well as prevailing rates in Sacramentp, the

court finds that reasonable hourly rates for déémts’ attorneys are &sllows: Landsberg $350
Shenfeld $350, McCallum $300, and McGrath $200.

With respect to paralegals Catz andagguez, defendants’ requested rates are

Ul

also too high. Courts have determined prevattiagrly rates for paralegais this area to be $7
per hourSeeKalani v. Statewide Petroleum, In2:13-CV-02287 KJM, 2014 WL 4230920, at
*6 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2014PDeocampo v. Pott2:06-CV-1283 WBS2014 WL 788429, at *9
(E.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2014).

In light of the tasks thegerformed, $75 per hour is easonable rate for both Caltz
and Velasquez.
1
1




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

B. HoursExpended

Defendants seek recovery of 211.25 houratirney and paralegal time. Plaintff

contends no more than 40 hours should be alléttedefendants’ preparation of the anti-SLAR
motion, correctly pointing out “[tlhe complaint this matter was not complex.” ECF No. 26 3
4, 5-6.

Given the non-complex nature oetanti-SLAPP motion, the 211.25 hours sou

by defendants is highSee Moreau v. Daily Inded.:12-CV-1862 LJO, 2013 WL 796621, at *2

(E.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2013) (an8LAPP motion filed against pro géaintiff “should take no more
than 40 hours” for experienced attornegjpwe, 2014 WL 130488, at *§135.4 hours expende(

on anti-SLAPP motion unreasonalilestead awarding 75 hour®tevin v. City & Cnty. of S.F.

P

t

ght

==

11-CV-2359 MEJ, 2013 WL 2153660, at *8 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2013) (71.5 hours of attorngy

time reasonableBmith v. PayneC 12-1732 DMR, 2013 WL 1615850, at *3 (N.D. Cal. April ]
2013) (66.5 hours reasonabls)aughan v. Google Tech., In@é43 Cal. App. 4th 1242, 1249
(2006) (affirming 50 hours agpposed to 200 hours reasonable).

To determine the appropriate numbecompensable hours, the court analyzes
defendants’ invoices.

1. Defendants’ Burden of Documentation

It is defendants’ burden “to submit supjiog documentation with their fee motig
that provides sufficient detail so that the Court datermine with a high deee of certainty that
the hours billed were actualgnd reasonably expended=abrini v. City of Dunsmuijr2:07-CV-
1099 GEB, 2008 WL 1808502, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2008gated in part on other ground
631 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2011) (citations omittedhyristian Research Inst. v. AIndr65 Cal.
App. 4th 1315, 1320 (2008).

An examination of defendants’ redactiadoices reveals Ht defendants have
submitted documentation for only 198.5 hours of attorney and paralegal time. Shenfeld D
& Ex. 2, ECF No. 25. The court deducts 12.75 hbased on lack of supporting documentati
1
1

15,

the

Ay




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

2. Time Spent on Successful Motion

Plaintiff claims the 198.5 hours reflectslling for servicesnot related to or
necessary for drafting the successful motioBCF No. 26 at 4. A prevailing party on a
successful anti-SLAPP motion “may recover fered eosts only for the motion to strike, not th
entire litigation.” Christian ResearcH,65 Cal. App. 4th at 1320 (citatis omitted). Plaintiff is

correct that defendants seekmmbursement of fees expended fmmerous tasks unrelated to

preparing the motion to strike, including time spent reviewing the complaint, discussing the

assigned judge, researching ptdils attorney, and obtaining, drafig and filing an extension of
time to respond to the complaint. Shenfeld Decl. Ex. 2, ECF No. 25 (multiple entries on 3
3/25,23/26, 3/27, 3131, 4/1, 412, 4/8 24, & 4/28). The court determines this time is not
recoverable and so deducts 17hobirs of time spent on tasks sidie the scope of the anti-
SLAPP motion.

Defendants’ invoices reflect a considdeabbumber of entries for time expended
connection with their motion to dismiss. Dediants claim these fees are recoverable becaus
“many of the arguments presented in suppoftha motion to dismiss] the state claims
overlapped and were inextricabitertwined with arguments presented as to ‘Prong 2’ of the
anti-SLAPP motion (failure to state a legally scifnt claim).” ECF No. 25 at 9 n.4. Work tha
is “inextricably intertwined with aanti-SLAPP motion” is recoverabldraden v. BH Fin.
Servs., Inc.C 13-02287 CRB, 2014 WL 892897, at *5 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2014). However,
“mere common issues of fact arsurfficient to award all fees when legal theories do not ove
or are not inextricably intertwined.Kearney v. Foley & Lardnef53 F. Supp. 2d 1178, 1184

(S.D. Cal. 2008). I€ritical Care Diagnostics, Inc. v. American Ass’n for Clinical Chemistry

2 Although two entries on 3/25 by timekeepBi/S and BSL contain references to tas
attributable to the anti-SLAPP motion in additito time spent on non-allowable tasks, the co
is unable to determine how much time was spergach set of tasks. The entire entry is
disallowed. See Bell v. Vista Unified School Di€2 Cal. App. 4th 672, 689 (2000) (“If counsé
cannot further define his billing entries so as@aningfully enlighten #court of those related
to the [fee claim], then the trial court shouleroise its discretion iassigning a reasonable
percentage to the entries, or simply cast them aside.”).

7

[1°)

174

21,

n

e

ap

Lirt

D




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

Inc., 13-CV-1308 L, 2014 WL 2779789 (S.D. Caline 19, 2014), defendant the American
Association for Clinical Chemistry, Inc. (A2C) successfully moved &irike plaintiff's

complaint based on the anti-SLAPP statute and sought attorneys’ fesmgction with time
spent researching personal jurisdiction drafting an unfiled Rule 12(b)(2) motion. AACC

contended the research on the peas jurisdiction issue was inextricably intertwined with its

anti-SLAPP motion.Id. at *2. Noting that the “anti-SLAPPatute may not be applied to matters

involving federal questions,” ghcourt found the motion to dismiss neither overlapped nor was

inextricably intertwined vth the anti-SLAPP issuedd. n.2

Here, plaintiff’'s complaint included @ims under both state and federal laws.
Defendants’ special motion to strike attackedly plaintiff's state law claims and was not
intertwined with the portions dhe motion to dismiss relatirig plaintiff's claims based on 42
U.S.C.§ 1981 and 42 U.S.C. § 2000d. Only the time spent on the motion to dismiss with 1
to dismissal of the state law clainssrecoverable as a general matter.

However, the court finds defendantsvoice entries for timspent on the motion

to dismiss are too vague to support determinaifomhich time is recoverable. A number of

espec

entries indicate nothing more than “researchrotions” (JSM entry for 4/10/14); “Research and

draft motions” (JSM entry for 4/16/14); “Resedaydraft and revise motion to dismiss and antit

SLAPP motion” (JSM entry for 47/14); “Review and revise ngsnsive motions” (JSM entry fc
4/18/14); “Review and revise motions” (JSM erfior 4/28/14); “Revise and finalize motions”
(JSM entry for 4/30/14). Ex. 2, ECF No. 25. Defants’ invoices record a total of at least
133.75 hours referencing the motion to dismisghout sufficient detail for the court to
determine whether such time is recoverable.

Based on its review of the motion to dismixand motion to strike, the court finds

up to fifty percent of the arguments presentesupport of defendasitmotion to dismiss

overlapped and were inextricabiytertwined with arguments presented in support of their ant

-

SLAPP motion. Therefore, of deféants’ vague time entries referencing both motions, the gourt

will deduct twenty-five parent, or 33.44 hours.

i




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

3. Duplication

Plaintiff argues that time spent byfeledants’ attorneys was duplicative and
inefficient. “[T]rial courts must carefullyeview attorney documeation of hours expended;
‘padding’ in the form of inefficient or duplicat efforts is not subject to compensation.”
Ketchum24 Cal. 4th at 1132. Similarly, the courty look to attorneys’ expertise in
determining whether time spent in connectiath an anti-SLAPP motion is reasonable.
Maughan v. Google Tech, In@43 Cal. App. 4th 1242, 1249 (20Q@pholding trial court’s
decision that $112,288.63 in attorneys’ fees arstiscwas unreasonable where prevailing part
counsel acknowledged they were “bldts at [anti-]SLAPP litigation”).

Of defendants’ four attorneys, threes@aignificant experience. Landsberg has
been practicing for thirty years, Shenfeld fiwenty, and McCallum for eighteen. Shenfeld De
11 7-9, ECF No. 25. These three attorneyg®gperienced in anti{APP litigation and
representation of hospitals and medical staffsoimnection with the @& review processld. Exs.
4-6. Of the total hours soughttims motion, 80 p&ent of the time was expended by Landsb
Shenfeld, and McCallum. ECF No. 25 at 9.

Defendants’ time entries show inefficiencies. For example, attorney McCalll
has “extensive experience handling appellatebarsihess litigation matters,” and specializes i
healthcare law as well as anti-SLAR,T 9 & Ex. 6, yet spent in excess of 44 hours
researching, drafting, and revisitige motion to strike and allowable portions of the motion tg
dismiss. See, e.g.JSM entries for 4/7-8, 4/10-11, 4/13-18, 4/23-24, 4/26, 4/28-30, and 5/
Ex. 2, ECF No. 25See als®WS entries for 4/3 & 4/25-26r(efficiencies in researching,
revising, and redrafting motionspefendants’ time entries alsbow duplication of effort,
including numerous email conferences, conference calls involving multiple attorneys, revie
materials by multiple attorneys, and reviaad revision of motions by multiple attorne§fze,

e.g.,BSL, JSM, & DWS entries for 3/31, 4/134/& 4/4 (three senior attorneys reviewing

complaint); BSL, DWS, JSM, & CZM entries fdr3 (billing for same conference); DWS entri¢

for 4/15 & 4/17 (reviewing motion searched, drafted, and revidgdanother senior attorney);

DWS & JSM entries for 4/18 (same and bififor same conference); DWS entry for 4/22
9

cl.

w of




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

(working on motion researchedafted, and revised by another senior attorney); BSL, DWS,

JSM, & CZM entries for 4/23 (billing for sant@mmunications, discussions, conferences;

duplicative work on motions by twaenior attorneys); BSL, DWS & JSM entries for 4/24 (billing

for same communications and email correspondence); BSL, DWS & JSM entries for 4/25
DWS entry for 4/25 and DWS & JSM entries #R6 (two senior attorneys revising same

motion); BSL, DWS & JSM entries for 4/28 (samared work by two senior attorneys on same

declaration); BSL, DWS & JSM entries for 4/28r@e senior attorneyswiging and editing same

motions; multiple attorneys billing for same conferences/emails); BSL entries for 4/30 & 5/
(revising, editing and reviewing work by seniotoaneys); BSL & DWS entries for 5/2 (billing
for same email discussions and revising motanasted and revised by other senior attorneys
BSL & DWS entries for 5/23 (billing for saneemail discussions); BSL & DWS entries for 5/2§
(same); BSL & DWS entries on 6/5 and 6/6 (hdiby two senior attorneys to prepare for and
attend motion hearing)d.

The court should consider “whetheetbase was overstaffed,” in determining
reasonableness of the hewought in a fee motioBee Christian Research65 Cal. App. 4th at
1320. Based on a review of the time entries,ntbn-complex nature of the anti-SLAPP motio
and the experience of defendants’ attorn#ys court determinesah24.59 hours should be

deducted for inefficiency and 51.06 hours for duplication.

4, Summary
In sum, the court makes the following deductions from the 211.25 hours sou
defendants:
No documentation -12.75hours
Outsidescope: -17.75hours
Unrecoverablevork on
motion to dismiss: -33.44 hours
Duplication: -51.06hours
Inefficiency: -24.59hours

10

same

174

=3

ght by




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

The reasonable time recoverable fdiedeants’ work on the anti-SLAPP motior|
is 71.66 hours.
C. Lodestar
The approximate time expended by the a#gsnand paralegals connection with
the anti-SLAPP motion was as follows:
AttorneyLandsberg 23%
Attorney Shenfeld  30%
AttorneyMcCallum 27%
AttorneyMcGrath  11%
Paralegal Catz 7%
Paralegal Velasquez 2%
ECF No. 25 at 9. Applying thepercentages to the 71.66 hours reasonably charged in this

the fees recoverable are as follows:

Attorney or Paralegal | Rate Hours Subtotal

Landsberg $350 16.48 $ 5,768.00
Shenfeld $350 21.50 $ 7,525.00
McCallum $300 19.35 $ 5,805.00
McGrath $200 7.88 $ 1,576.00
Catz $75 5.02 $ 376.50
Velasquez $75 1.43 $ 107.25

TOTAL $21,157.75
D. Costs

A defendant prevailing on an anti-SLAPPtoa to strike is efitled to an award
of costs. Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16. It iieddants’ burden “to pratte records sufficient

provide a proper basis for determining” the awatthristian Researctl65 Cal. App. 4th at

11

case,




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N DN DN NN DN R P R R R R R R R R
® N o O~ W N P O © 0N O 0NN W N B o

1320. Here as well, the cosexoverable are those “for the tiam to strike, not the entire
litigation.” Id.

Defendants seek recovery of $2,483.1éxpenses. ECF No. 25 at 9. Plaintiff
does not object to defendants’ costs. Thert awards costs in the amount of $2,483.14.

E. Additional Fees Requested in Reply

In their reply brief, defendants seadtditional fees in the amount of $2,985.69 for
8 hours of attorney time in coection with the motion for attorneys’ fees: Colin McGrath spent
6.75 hours and Doreen Shenfeld 1.25 hours. ECF No. 27 at 7. This amount is reasonable.
Applying the reasonable hourly rates abovdenéants are awarded an additional $1,787.50 in
fees.

IV.  CONCLUSION

As explained above, defendarmtre awarded the following:

Attorneys’fees: $21,157.75
Costs: $ 2,483.14
Supplemental attorneys’ fees: $ 1,787.50
TOTAL: $25,428.39

IT IS SO ORDERED.
DATED: November 3, 2014.

UNIT TATES DISTRICT JUDGE

12




